Haringey Council

Special Licensing Sub Committee B

THURSDAY, 26TH MAY, 2011, at 19:15 HRS or on the rise of the Regulatory Committee
which will commence at 19:00HRS, whichever is the later

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Membership to be set out at Annual Council on 23™ May 2011 and
confirmed by the Regulatory Committee immediately preceding this hearing.

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4, SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5.  CAIPIRINHA JAZZ BAR, 177 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5BL
(HIGHGATE WARD) (PAGES 3 - 84)

To consider an application to allow the Provision of Regulated Entertainment and the
Supply of Alcohol at the above premises.

Please
[...]
G ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\0\7\1\Al00026170\$4xqqb5dg.doc




Page 3 Agenda ltem 5
1

B HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 26" May 2011

Report title: Application for a Premises Licence Variation at CAIPIRINHA JAZZ BAR, 177
ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5BL

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Highgate

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Christopher Hopkins and Kristo Gula to allow The
Provision of Regulated Entertainment and Supply of Aicohol.

2. Recommendations

21  (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne.......................... P A A A
g Head of Enforcement Service

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams -~ Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: Caipirinha Jazz Bar

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham N17




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a Premises Licence Variation, by Christopher Hopkins and
Kristo Gula in respect of Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 177 Archway Road, Highgate,
London N6 5BL under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Current licensed hours

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 1700 to 0030
Friday and Saturday 1700 to 0230
Recorded Music

Sunday to Thursday 1700 to 0030
Friday and Saturday 1700 to 0230
Live Music

Sunday to Thursday 2100 to 0030
Fridays and Saturday 2100 to 0230
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0030
Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0230

Licensable activities Christmas Eve and New Years Eve until 0230

The opening hours of the premises:

Sunday to Thursday 1700 to 0100

Friday and Saturday 1700 to 0300

Opening hours Christmas Eve and New Years Eve until 0300

5.3 Details of the application being sought under the Premises Licence
Variation- the times below are the extended times being applied for.
APP1

Provision of regulated entertainment, Live Music & Recorded Music

Monday to Wednesday 0030 to 0200 — increase of 1hr 30mins
Thursday 0030 to 0300 - increase of 2hrs 30mins
Friday & Saturday 0230 to 0400 — increase of 1hr 30mins
Sunday 0030 to 0230 — increase of 2hrs

Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 0030 to 0200 - increase of 1hr 30mins

Friday & Saturday 0230 to 0400- increase of 1hr 30mins



Page 6

3
Opening Hours
Sunday to Thursday 1700 to 0230 —(they wish to increase
Thursdays to 3am for alcohol, so the closing time is not in step)
Friday & Saturday 1700 to 0430 — increase of 2hrs

General-all four licensing objectives
To continue with training for staff.
Two extra members of staff have just completed licensing courses with further
courses being booked for staff including first aid, Health and Safety, COSHH etc.
5.3 Crime and Di
[...]
sult in further noise
pollution. | cannot support this application for an extension to hours.

| submit this representation on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.
Yours Sincerely
Geoffrey Parker

Licensing
Quicksilver Patrol Base



APPENDIX 3

COMMENTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH OFFICER



2

Haringey ¢«

Licensing Consultation - Internal Memo

To: Licensing Officer

From: Enforcement Response Officer (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation: Mark Eastwood

cc: Team Leader Enforcement Response, Derek Pearce

Our Reference: WK/000187069

Date: 14th April 2011

Premises: Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 177 Archway Road, Hornsey, London, N6 5BT

Type of application: Variation

[ would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance on behalf of the Enforcement Response (Noise) Team &
would like to make representations to the Application

The operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance from:

airborne entertainment noise

Structure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment

Noise generated by patrons in external areas of the premises
Noise generated from patrons queuing to enter

Noise from patrons exiting the premises

Noise from plant and machinery

Light nuisance

Cooking odour

Litter nuisance

The proposed operating hours are inappropriate due to the close proximity of residential
dwellings. The premises is located on Archway Road, and has a lot of residential flats
above shop premises facing onto the entrance door to the Bar and above the bar itself.

The noise caused by patrons exiting the premises and locating suitable transport home is
likely to be detrimental to the residential amenity. This may be exacerbated by the level of
public transport available at the proposed closing hours. Therefore, it is considered that
the premises should not open past its current opening hours.

wmananar horirmass mons cafofom m T o




Supporting Information

Frontage of premises facing Archway Ro
[...]
 they could be disturbing neighbours

The number of persons permitted to utilise the external area/frontage for smoking
purposes will be restricted to 4 persons to minimise disturbance to nearby residential
properties. Authorised SIA doormen to control the behaviour of persons when outside
the premises.

Deliveries and collections.

Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the premises at the end of trading
hours and taken out to the refuse point at the start of the working day rather than at the
end of trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed

Plant and machinery

All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is
operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise

Dealing with complaints
A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints

received from neighbours. The information is to include, where disclosed, the
complainant’s name, location, date time and subsequent remedial action undertaken.
This record must be made available at all times for inspection by council officers
Patrons entering/exiting premises.

There will be no queuing outside the premises.

Where people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall supervise and
ensure the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manner

Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to respect the neighbours and behave in a
courteous manner

Door supervisors

A minimum of two SIA authorised Door men to be on duty at the premises from 22:00hrs
until close of business.



s s S Page 4D

When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and
ensure the leave in a prompt and courteous manner, respecting the neighbours

A licensed door supervisor will be positioned on the exit door to ensure, as far as
reasonably practical, that patrons do not leave with drinks

A licensed door supervisor will patrol the curtilage of the premises to prevent patrons
[...]
k of of road traffic accidents ... "jay walking" etc - is likely
greatly to be exacerbated as, too, is the incidence of petty thefi from
and damage to parked cars, street furniture, graffiti and other
antisocial behaviour - fueled by drink - from a binge drinking
"facility” operating most hours of the day and night. Burglary, break
ins and violence against persons is also likely to increase.

My family and I, who live but meters away from this Bar, strongly
object to the granting of these applications on the grounds specified
above and request that these applications be refused. Kind regards
and best wishes,




Page 1 of 1

Olson Kendra

From: ROBERT CHAMBERS [robert.chambers7@btopenworld.com]

Sent: 21 April 2011 18:06 "

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: geoff.C.Parker@met.police.uk ,

Subject: Caipirinha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road - Objection to application to extend licensing hours

Dear Ms Barrett,
We are writing to object strongly against this application.

The jazz bar is located at the end of our street and we constantly suffer from the noise and activities of the
individuals who frequent the bar when they leave the premises. We are regularly woken by the noise and
aggressive arguments between individuals leaving the premises. As you will be aware the bar has employed
security staff following a stabbing incident and fight amongst users of the club which may well have been drug
related. However, despite this there is still rowdy behaviour outside the bar which is disruptive and threatening
to those of us who are making our way home at the end of the evening.

In summary, we consider that the proposed extension of licensing is totally unacceptable particularly for
premises which are located in a residential area.

Robert and Janice Chambers
49 Cromwell Avenue
Highgate

London

N6

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

AT INAINNT A



Mr N P Speed
6 Causton Road
London N6 
[...]
 ROAD, N7 9L

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FORM

To make a representation in respect of an application for a Premises Licence or Ciub
Premises Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be
considered relevant they must relaie to one or more of the four "Licensing
Objectives™ (listed below).

Please note all representations will be made available for applicants to view. If you
make a representation objecting fo the application it is likely that you will be called
upon to attend a hearing and present your objection before a Licensing Committee.

Personal Defails

Name.MAééié . é LALMS o,

Llhslaegabe

.................................................................

Postcode.. M 6 ) ié@

Licence application you wish to make a representation on

You do not need to answer all of the questions in this section, but please give as
much information as you can:.

Application Number.............«7
/
/

Name of Licensee._«.........c...
Name of Premises (if applicable)....................

Prepnises Address (where the Licence will take effect).........ooo i
CACLRIMAMA... TSALT [SA

P S Ty N - F R TIIEL it
Postcode.ﬂ{ é ) GA

Reason/s for representation

Under the Licensing Act 2003, for a representation to be relevant it must be one that is
about the likely effect of the application on the promotion of the four iicensing objeclives.
Any representations that are considered to be vexatious or frivolous will not be considered
(please see Haringey Council's leaflet Variations, Representations and Appeals
for Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates).




Fill in reason/s for your represenitation in the space provided under each Licensing
Objective it relates fo.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Witen  flafaovs aae We‘«//y Losoivy He baa
AT Any Tk Ao 2am f5 4 s Heu

bas bey [oh el Sy [Auguing / ol
Anutst (5 puklic frope/ty -

Public Safety

e frane M/.‘:wM b Mt eroa) OCEAL(oUS
Pevpele plaging chiireew with Ho Teafle
oy Ho goael wibl. cacs havidy 5 Swent
¥ Slavsy breares [ pvedd People_

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

54 ol , Satortee¢ e §u¢€i ﬁ/u. (s£S
bl clowin Ul ppeq , v Loud Muaic
,é,é,@lﬁ—(‘%—i OQJ", M;N'@é’kj e iwuu“e‘(g v

Aoore - 7
T s e e Ab e
éem_s @4&3%&/ ol Te /3"4@“‘/44 pe%g,é
Sntorcicq  putaile Wv”az. Jaee 7S wot comslzotled

/‘413 7S A ALl pAon.

IM%& . Q/j% «evenn ... nearby declare that all information | have
an
/ 4

submitted is tru d correct.

Sighed:

Date: /&/Q[////

Please send completed form to:

The Licensing Team
Enforcement

Urban Environment
Units 271-272

Lee valley Technopark
Ashley Road

London

N17 SLN




Sent: 19 April 2011 11:24

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: Geoff.C.Parker@met.police.uk

Subject: Re: Caipirinha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road, Highgate - Application for extended
opening hours-

Dear Ms. Barrett,

I wish to object to the granting of this application, which would be likely to result in
disturbance to local residents as clients of the bar disperse in the early hours. I think the
existing permit gives adequate scope for the bar's activity, and that there is no valid
Justification for an extension thereto.

T'am also concerned that establishment of opening hours as demanded would create an
undesirable precedent for other similar venues in the area.

Yours sincerely,

R. A. Fletcher

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email




From: Simon Hewitt [mailto:simonhewitt1 @tiscali.co.uk]

Sent: 07 April 2011 08:58

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: Geoff.C.Parker@met.police.uk

Subject: PS for my contact details...Re: Objection to extended hours at Caipirinha Jazz Bar
177 Archway Road,

Daliah,

Contact details- 3 Cromwell Avenue, N6 5HN,
Regards

Simon D'O Hewitt

Daliah.

My wife and | object to these extended opening hours. The premises do not
have a good track record and there have been several reported violent
incidents at the premises since the 'new' management took over 
[...]
aurie" <hilarylaurie@yahoo.co.uk>, "Alan Taylor" <alan.b.taylor@blueyonder.co.uk>,
"Caryle Adams" <caryleadams@yahoo.co.uk>, "Marcus Norton" <mninorton@hotmail.com>, "Jeanne
Sutherland" <jeannesutherland@blueyonder.co.uk>, "Steven Dotsch" <stevendotsch@gmail.com>,
"Lynda Lloyd" <lynda@robertandlynda.co.uk>, "Lynne Featherstone" <lynne@lynnefeatherstone.org>
Date: Friday, 8 April, 2011, 11:35

Dear Ms Barrett-Williams

I'am contacting you as | have been informed that the Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 177 Archway Road,
Highgate, N6 has applied for an extended opening hours licence and a music licence. | understand
that the venue is requesting the following extensions to its hours.

Monday to Thursday until 2.30 am

Friday to Saturday until 4.30 am

Sunday until 2.30 am

Alcohol sales should stop 30 minutes prior to the closing times shown.

Music licence request times:

Monday to Wednesday until 2 am.

Thursday untif 3 am.

Friday and Saturday until 4 am.

Sunday until 2.30 am.

The inhabitants of the houses in the local roads close to this establishment (Causton Road, Cromwell
Avenue, Northwood Road, Cholmeley Park, Cholmeley Crescent, Wembury Road and Winchester
Road) will suffer considerably if these licences are granted. The increase in noise and disturbance
from cars and customers leaving in the early morning will significantly disturb the sleep of local
residents. While the Archway Road is a main thoroughfare, the roads off it and close to the
Caipirinha, where the customers of the jazz bar will park, are quiet residential roads. After 11pm,
residents in these roads deserve quiet, and the chance of uninterrupted sleep. Additionally, | fear that
longer opening hours will lead to an increase in the incidence of violence, harassment, drunkenness
and antisocial behaviour in what is a peaceful residential neighbourhood.

My wife and | object most strongly to any extension of hours and to the granting of a music licence.
Yours sincerely

Graham Laurie

08/04/2011




Page 2 of 2

. €
28 Cholmeley Park N6 5EU

This email has been scanned by the Messagel.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

NnRINAMNNT



Page 70

From: Martin Potter

Sent: 08 April 2011 13:54

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: Geoff.C.Parker@met.police.uk; Leon.Christodoulou@met.police.uk

Subject: Caipirinha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road, Highgate Application for extended opening hours-
Music and alcohol sales

Hi Daliah,

On behalf of all the CARA members {Cromwell Area Residents Association) we feel the need to object in
the strongest terms to the application to extend the hours of the Caipirinha Wine Bar. This bar already
causes a great deal of noise, odour and visual pollution to the adjacent residential area. Problems
encountered includes rubbish, noisy visitors leaving the premises, smokers making noise, petty
vandalism, and parking issues at the bottom of Cromwell Avenue. Any extension to the licensing hours
would make the local disturbances worse disrupting sleep, damaging the local environment and
increasing crime.

| trust you convey our dismay at the proposal and if you require expansion of our objections do not
hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

Martin Potter
CARA Chairman

9 Winchester Road
N6 SHW

Hampshire

This e-mail message (which include any files transmitted with it) is confidential and for the use of the addressee only. If the message is received by anyone
other than the addressee, please return the message to the sender by replying to it and then delete the message from your computer. Internet e-mails are not
necessarily secure. The Raymond Brown Group and its trading companies do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message after it was sent.
Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the onward transmission.
opening of this message and any attachments will not adversely effect its systems or data. T
[...]
4/2011



Page 76
Page 1 of 1

Olson Kendra

From: Nicole de Lalouviere [nicoledelalouviere@hotmail.com]
Sent: 13 April 2011 11:03

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: Leon Christodoulou

Subject: Caipirinha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road, Highgate - Application for extended opening hours-
Music and alcohol sales

Dear Daliah

I would like to lodge an objection to the application for the Caipriniha Bar to extend its opening hours. The
bar's opening hours are already causing problems in the area and any further extension is likely to lead to
more problems. Besides, it is also unnecessary to have extended hours in a residential area such as ours. If
anything, the hours should be curtailed.

Yours sincerely

Nicole la Hausse de Lalouviere
9 Hornsey Lane Gardens

This email has been scanned by the MessagelLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

13/04/2011



Page 77
Page 1 of 1

Olson Kendra

From: jane and david hawley [janddhawley@hotmail.com]

Sent: 13 April 2011 10:34

To: Barrett Daliah

Cc: leon.christodoulou@met.police.uk

Subject: Caipiriniha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road, Highgate - Application for extended opening hours

Daliah Barrett-Williams

Lead Officer [Licensing]
Haringey Council

Ist flr. Lee Valley Technopark
Ashley Road, Tottenham
London N17 9LN

Dear Ms Barrett-Williams

Re: Caipiriniha Jazz Bar 177 Archway Road, Highgate - Application for extended opening
hours - Music and alcohol sales

I am writing to object to the Caipiriniha Jazz Bar’s extended opening hours application. We live in
Cromwell Avenue, very close to the Jazz Bar. Our road is a quiet, residential street where many
families have young children. Unfortunately it is also where patrons to the jazz bar park (the bar is
on the corner of the Archway Road and Cromwell Avenue). At the moment my wife and I are
occasionally woken by the bar’s customers as it is closing. It is likely that the situation will be worse
if the opening hours are extended: there wil
[...]
n the street. The proposed
extended hours can only make things worse and we do not believe that the new opening hours are
appropriate in a residential area, especially with extended music license hours.

New Opening time:

Monday-Thursday up and till 2.30 am

Friday-Saturday up and till 4.30 am

Sunday up and till 2.30 am

Alcohol sales should stop 30 minutes prior to closing times shown.

Music License Request times:

Monday-Wednesday up and till 2 am.

Thursday up and till 3 am.

Friday and Saturday up and till 4 am.

Sunday up and till 2.30 am.

NAINSINN 1



’Page 84
Page 2 of 2

We understand that there have been representations against these proposals from residents
on Archway Road, Cromwell Avenue and Cholmeley Park and we support their concerns.

Thank you for your attention.

Clirs Rachel Allison and Bob Hare
Liberal Democrats, Highgate

DATA PROTECTION: Whilst | will treat as confidential any personal information you pass on, | will allow authorised staff
to see the information if this is needed to help and advise you and may pass all or some of this information to agencies
such as the DSS, Inland Revenue or the local council if this is necessary to help your case. | may wish to write to you
from time to time to keep you informed on related issues that you may find of interest. Please let me know if you do not
wish to be contacted in this way.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

NANK/ONT




	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 177 Archway Road, Highgate, London N6 5BL (Highgate Ward)
	part 2
	part 3
	part 4




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Demirci (Chair) and Erskine 

 
 

Also Present: Councillor Hare 
 

 

MINUTE  
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

CAIPIRINHA JAZZ BAR, 177 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, 
LONDON N6 5BL (HIGHGATE WARD) 

 

 The Chair ran through the procedure for the hearing, and in response 
to a question regarding late documentary evidence from either party, 
Cllr Bob Hare sought permission to submit a letter received from a 
local resident in relation to the application. The applicants considered 
the additional evidence and raised an objection to its submission, the 
request to submit the late documentation was therefore declined. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, considered the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 
177 Archway Road, Highgate, London N6 5BL. Representations had 
been received from the Police, Environmental Health, Planning and 
numerous letters of objection had been received from local residents 
objecting to the application. Representations had been made on a 
number of grounds, including those of noise nuisance, litter, traffic, 
anti-social behaviour, crime and the unsuitability of the hours applied 
for in the this residential location. The Licensing Officer advised that 
the DPS would no longer be Mr O’Brien as set out in the report, and 
that a new DPS would be appointed.  
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement, addressed the Committee on the 
representation made by Environmental Health, which outlined the 
history of complaints in relation to the premises, specifically over the 
past 12 months, and concluded that it would not be appropriate to 
extend the hours of this premises at the present time. Mr Pearce 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

responded to questions and, in response to a query regarding traffic 
noise on the Archway Road, reported that although it was a busy 
road, traffic noise in the area reduced significantly from 11pm to 
midnight. 
 
Several local residents and Cllr Bob Hare, Ward Councillor, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application. Local 
residents reported that nuisance was caused by the existing hours, 
and that any extension would make things worse. It was reported that 
this was a residential area which was unsuited to this type of 
premises, and those living close to the premises had complained of 
disturbance, particularly bass frequencies from the music and noise 
from patrons arriving at and leaving the club. Granting the extension 
would have a negative impact on quality of life in the area. Local 
residents also reported parking issues caused by patrons of the 
premises and noise caused by the slamming of car doors late at 
night.  
 
Cllr Hare echoed the views of local residents, and emphasised the 
number of residential properties in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. Local residents would welcome a well-managed business, 
but not until such late hours. Concern was expressed that very late 
night activity in the area would lead to an increase in complaints 
regarding the premises, where there was already a history of 
problems, and an extension of hours in these circumstances was very 
undesirable.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that, 
given the history of issues with previous owners of the premises, 
residents were frightened to make complaints. The Committee asked 
whether the representations made regarding the premises applied to 
the period since the current owners had been in charge, in response 
to which it was confirmed that some of the issues had arisen very 
recently, under the current ownership.  
 
Mr Hopkins addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants, and 
reported that they wished to run the premises completely differently to 
the way in which it had been managed by previous owners. Since 
taking it over, they had invested a significant amount of money and 
wished to make the venue cleaner and safer for everyone. A number 
of improvements had already been put in place such as new air-
conditioning, a system to ensure that at least 2 sets of doors were 
closed during live music performances, a sound-limiter and a walkie-
talkie system so that the doormen outside the premises could 
communicate with staff inside. The applicants confirmed that they 
wished to work with the local community and that they would be 
happy to meet with any local residents to address their concerns, and 
Mr Hopkins confirmed that he would be happy to provide his 
telephone number so that people could contact him direct. It was 
reported that the aim of the business was to give young and up-and-
coming musicians an opportunity to perform, which was unique in the 
area, and that most of the customers were local residents. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

 
The applicants reported that they needed to operate for an extra hour 
on Fridays and Saturdays to keep the business running, as they didn’t 
charge on the door, and agreed that they would keep the midweek 
hours as they were at present and also to turn the music level down 
from 3am on Fridays and Saturdays, if this would address the 
concerns raised. It was reported that they could not control the noise 
from people returning to their cars at the end of the evening, but they 
could address the issues regarding bass noise being emitted from the 
premises, by means of the sound limiter. The applicants reported that 
they would do everything they could to ensure that noises did not spill 
out into the street.  
 
The Committee asked questions of the applicants. In response to a 
question, the applicants confirmed that they had taken over the 
premises in December 2009, and that it had then been closed for 3-4 
months for refurbishment, so the new premises had been open and 
operating for around a year. The Committee asked why the 
improvements listed were only just now being made, in response to 
which it was reported that the changes had been implemented by a 
new member of staff. In response to a question regarding the capacity 
of the venue, it was reported that the maximum was 120, and that 
usual attendance during the week was around 10-20 people, and 50-
60 at the weekend. It was reported that most of the customers arrived 
from midnight onwards, after nearby pubs had closed. The Committee 
asked about staff numbers, and it was reported there were 6 staff on 
duty at the weekend, and 2 during the week.  
 
In response to questions from local residents, the applicants 
confirmed that they could not 100% control the behaviour of people 
once they left the premises. They advised that they felt that most of 
their customers would travel to the premises on foot or by public 
transport, and so very few of the problems associated with cars and 
traffic would be as a result of customers from the premises. In 
response to questions regarding the clientele, the applicants 
confirmed that they had a number of regular customers whom they 
knew well, and knew to be local residents. It was reported that the 
majority of customers at the premises were from the local area. Cllr 
Hare asked what measures had been taken to reduce sound escape 
to nearby properties, and it was reported that the ceiling had been 
soundproofed, a sound limiter had been installed and new speakers 
were being installed on non-vibration mountings. It was noted by Mr 
Pearce that the majority of complaints regarding the premises were 
associated with noise escape via the doors, and that management of 
the door was the key issue. In response to a question from Mr 
Pearce, the applicants confirmed that they had no objection to the 
conditions proposed by Environmental Health in the report. 
 
In summing up, local residents concluded that the premises could not 
control noise from customers once they’d left, and that the hours 
applied for were too late, and at the time most likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents. Mr Pearce concluded by saying that as 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

the hours got later, the greater the risk of disturbance. Better 
management and conditions would need to be in place, were the 
application to be granted. The applicants concluded that an additional 
hours would improve the current situation as it would stagger the 
times customers were leaving and asked for local residents to give 
them a chance. It was reported that there were very few issues at the 
premises, and they would be happy to work with local residents to 
address any issues that arose.  
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the application, the section 182 guidance 
and the borough’s statement of licensing policy. All the written and 
oral representations were taken into account.  
 
The Committee decided to refuse the application. The key objective 
that the Committee considered could not be adequately met by the 
imposition of any conditions was that of the prevention of public 
nuisance. It was noted that many of the representations involved an 
element of hearsay, however sufficient evidence of concern was 
submitted. It was, above all else, the proximity of residential dwellings 
that was of greatest concern.  
 
In determining the likelihood that any conditions could be effective, 
the Committee took into account the fact that the management had 
been in place for at least a year, during which time several concerns 
by local residents were raised.  
 
Informative 
 
As an informative, the Committee would encourage the applicant to 
continue the improvements they have outlined to abate nuisance and 
would also encourage the building of bridges with local residents, 
such as a good neighbour agreement. This could only assist the 
applicant in any future application, hopefully following a period where 
no, or far fewer  issues of concern would have arisen, although the 
proximity of residential dwellings would clearly always be a hurdle for 
this particular premises.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 22:10hrs. 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
Chair 

 


